THE INSECTICIDAL POTENTIAL OF CHILLI PEPPER
EXTRACTS AGAINST Musca domestica

NURUL AIN ZULKIFLI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

In Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017



ABSTRACT

THE INSECTICIDAL POTENTIAL OF CHILLI PEPPER EXTRACTS
AGAINST Musca domestica

Musca domestica (Diptera: Mucidae) also known as housefly and has four stages
of life cycle which are eggs, larval, pupal and adult stages. Housefly is a known
vector for various diseases and is controlled by using chemical-based insecticide.
Chemical-based insecticide gives harm human’s health. Therefore, the objectives
this research are to study the life cycle and the characteristics of Musca domestica,
to investigate the effect of Capsicum spp. crude extracts towards houseflies and also
to compare the effectiveness of Capsicum spp. as bioinsecticide. The wild
houseflies were captured in plastic container and cultured in food media for two
weeks. The life cycle of cultured houseflies completed in four stages which were
eggs, larvae, pupae and adults within two weeks. The comparison between sex can
be determined by their size and the distance between houseflies’ eyes. The crude
extract Capsicum sp. 1 and Capsicum sp. 2 were prepared for treatment towards
houseflies along with negative control which was distilled water and positive
control which was malathion. The behaviour of the houseflies after exposed to both
Capsicum spp. and malathion solutions was positive such as lied on the surface of
the surface of the container and their wings vibrate in pulse compared to distilled
water. The mortality rate for Capsicum sp. 1 and malathion is 100 % while
Capsicum sp. 2 was 77.8%. Capsicum spp. provide an alternative method for
controlling houseflies as it contains natural compound such as capsaicin which have
the ability to act as natural insecticide.

ix



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background Study

1.2 Problem Statements

1.3  Significance of the Study

1.4  Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Housefly
2.1.1 Morphology
2.1.2 Pest
2.2 Chilli
2.2.1 Botany
2.2.2 Active compounds
2.3 Malathion

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Raw Materials
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus

3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Sample collection of housefly
3.2.2 Identification of housefly
3.2.3 Culture sample of housefly
3.2.4 Extraction of chilli
3.2.5 Treatment of effectiveness of chilli’ crude extract on

housefly

iv

PAGE
iii
iv
vi
vii

W WwN =

16
16
16
16
17
18
18
19
19
22



CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Life Cycle of Houseflies

4.2 The Extraction of Capsicum sp.

4.3 The Treatment of Insecticides towards houseflies

4.3.1 Behaviour and respond
4.3.2 Mortality rate

4.4 Problem during conducting experiment
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES
CURRICULUM VITAE

25
31
33
33
34
36

39

40
43



Figure
2.1
22
2.5
24
< ¥
32
3.3
34
35
4.1
4.2
4.3
44
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8

4.9

4.10

LIST OF FIGURES

Caption
Male (left) and female (right) housefly
Complete metamorphosis of Musca domestica
Chilli plants
Chilli fruit anatomy
The flow chart methods for this study
Container used for houseflies’ trap
Dried chilies
Chillies extraction
Preparation of natural insecticide
Clustered housefly eggs (in the circle)
Length of housefly egg (4x magnification)

Larvae

Anterior spiracle (B) and posterior spiracle (A) of larva

Housefly
Female (A) and male (B) housefly

Female (left) and male (right) housefly’s eyes

Female (left) and male (right) housefly’s abdomen

inyers of diluted crude Capsicum sp. 1 (A) and Capsicum

sp. 2 (B)
Dead houseflies after exposed to bioinsecticide

vii

Page

11
12
17
18
20
21
23
25
26
26
27
28
29
30
30

32

34



