THE INSECTICIDAL POTENTIAL OF CHILLI PEPPER EXTRACTS AGAINST Musca domestica

NURUL AIN ZULKIFLI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017

ABSTRACT

THE INSECTICIDAL POTENTIAL OF CHILLI PEPPER EXTRACTS AGAINST Musca domestica

Musca domestica (Diptera: Mucidae) also known as housefly and has four stages of life cycle which are eggs, larval, pupal and adult stages. Housefly is a known vector for various diseases and is controlled by using chemical-based insecticide. Chemical-based insecticide gives harm human's health. Therefore, the objectives this research are to study the life cycle and the characteristics of Musca domestica, to investigate the effect of Capsicum spp. crude extracts towards houseflies and also to compare the effectiveness of Capsicum spp. as bioinsecticide. The wild houseflies were captured in plastic container and cultured in food media for two weeks. The life cycle of cultured houseflies completed in four stages which were eggs, larvae, pupae and adults within two weeks. The comparison between sex can be determined by their size and the distance between houseflies' eyes. The crude extract Capsicum sp. 1 and Capsicum sp. 2 were prepared for treatment towards houseflies along with negative control which was distilled water and positive control which was malathion. The behaviour of the houseflies after exposed to both Capsicum spp. and malathion solutions was positive such as lied on the surface of the surface of the container and their wings vibrate in pulse compared to distilled water. The mortality rate for Capsicum sp. 1 and malathion is 100 % while Capsicum sp. 2 was 77.8%. Capsicum spp. provide an alternative method for controlling houseflies as it contains natural compound such as capsaicin which have the ability to act as natural insecticide.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACI	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	PAGE iii	
TABLE OF CONTENTS			
LIST OF TABLES			
LIS	LIST OF FIGURES		
ABS	ABSTRACT		
ABSTRAK		x	
CHA	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Background Study	1	
1.2	Problem Statements	2	
1.3	Significance of the Study	3	
1.4	Objectives of the Study	3	
СН	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Housefly	4	
2.1	2.1.1 Morphology	5	
	2.1.2 Pest	8	
2.2	Chilli	9	
	2.2.1 Botany	10	
	2.2.2 Active compounds	13	
2.3	Malathion	14	
	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY		
3.1		16	
	3.1.1 Raw Materials	16	
	3.1.2 Chemicals	16	
	3.1.3 Apparatus	16	
3.2	Methods	17	
	3.2.1 Sample collection of housefly	18	
	3.2.2 Identification of housefly	18	
	3.2.3 Culture sample of housefly	19	
	3.2.4 Extraction of chilli	19	
	3.2.5 Treatment of effectiveness of chilli' crude extract on	22	
	housefly		

CH	APTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Life Cycle of Houseflies	25
4.2	The Extraction of Capsicum sp.	31
4.3	The Treatment of Insecticides towards houseflies	33
	4.3.1 Behaviour and respond	33
	4.3.2 Mortality rate	34
4.4	Problem during conducting experiment	36
CH	APTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	39
CIT	ED REFERENCES	40
CUI	RRICULUM VITAE	43

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	Caption	Page
2.1	Male (left) and female (right) housefly	5
2.2	Complete metamorphosis of Musca domestica	6
2.3	Chilli plants	11
2.4	Chilli fruit anatomy	12
3.1	The flow chart methods for this study	17
3.2	Container used for houseflies' trap	18
3.3	Dried chilies	20
3.4	Chillies extraction	21
3.5	Preparation of natural insecticide	23
4.1	Clustered housefly eggs (in the circle)	25
4.2	Length of housefly egg (4x magnification)	26
4.3	Larvae	26
4.4	Anterior spiracle (B) and posterior spiracle (A) of larva	27
4.5	Housefly	28
4.6	Female (A) and male (B) housefly	29
4.7	Female (left) and male (right) housefly's eyes	30
4.8	Female (left) and male (right) housefly's abdomen	30
4.9	Layers of diluted crude Capsicum sp. 1 (A) and Capsicum sp. 2 (B)	32
4.10	Dead houseflies after exposed to bioinsecticide	34